

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALLISON INC., a Delaware Corporation,)
TIMOTHY MICHAELS, CLARE LIEBERMAN,)
RHANEY PATRICKS, JULIO RUIS-ROJAS,)
PATRICK AUSTIN, MARSHA FRANKLIN,)
ARI SINGH, AND ALLEN ENTERPRISES)
INCORPORATED,)
)
Defendants-Below,) No.162, 2013
Appellants,)
)
V.)
)
GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,)
A Delaware Corporation,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM
THE COURT OF CHANCERY
FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

LAW FIRM B
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS BELOW,
APPELLANTS

DATE FILED: FEBRUARY 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DADW STANDSTILL AGREEMENT IS VALID UNDER THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE AND RECENT CASE LAW.....	6
A. Question Presented.....	6
B. Scope of Review.....	6
C. Merits of Argument.....	6
i. The BJR is the proper standard to evaluate the validity of the agreement because the Callison board sought to maximize shareholder value, taking into consideration multiple factors and not just price.....	7
ii. Callison’s use of a DADW standstill agreement is valid because stockholder value was maximized and all interested parties were fully informed.....	8
a. Callison’s use of the agreement was value maximizing and the board waived the “don’t ask” provision.....	8
b. The board of directors, bidders and stockholders were informed about the agreement.....	12
II. THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW BECAUSE GALENA HAS NOT ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO REBUT THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE PRESUMPTION NOR ESTABLISHED THAT THE CALLISON BOARD TREATED ANY BIDDERS ON UNEQUAL TERMS.....	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Scope of Review.....	15

C. Merits of Argument	15
i. Galena failed to rebut the BJR presumption because Galena has not demonstrated that the directors failed to act in "an informed and deliberate manner" or with a good faith belief that their actions were in the best interest of the company.....	16
a. The facts show that the Callison board satisfied its duty of care by behaving in an "informed and deliberate manner"	17
b. The facts alleged demonstrate that the Callison board acted with a good faith belief that their actions were in the best interest of the company, thus satisfying its duty of loyalty.....	19
c. Alternatively, if this Court chose to apply a heightened standard of scrutiny, the appropriate standard of review would be Revlon enhanced scrutiny, and not "Entire Fairness"	21
ii. Alternatively, the standstill agreement remains valid under "Entire Fairness" because the transaction satisfies the fair dealing and fair price requirements	22
a. Galena bears the burden of proof to show unfairness because the Callison board used a special committee that was truly independent, fully informed, and had the freedom to negotiate.....	23
b. This transaction satisfies the fair dealing and fair price requirement of the entire fairness standard.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

<u>Aronson v. Lewis</u> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	6
<u>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</u> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	15
<u>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</u> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)...	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</u> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)...	6
<u>Lawson v. Meconi</u> , 897 A.2d 740 (Del. 2006).....	6
<u>McMullin v. Beran</u> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</u> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	7
<u>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Networking Inc.</u> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	13, 22
<u>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</u> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</u> 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....	23
<u>Stone v. Ritter</u> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	16
<u>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</u> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	6, 16
<u>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</u> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	25

Delaware Court of Chancery Cases

<u>In re Ancestry.com Inc. S'holder Litig.</u> , C.A. No. 7988-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</u> , C.A. No. 6304-VCP (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Cogent, Inc. S'holder Litig.</u> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	7
<u>In re Complete Genomics, Inc. S'holder Litig.</u> , C.A. No. 7888-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2012).....	11, 13
<u>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</u> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	7
<u>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</u> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del.	

Ch. 2012).....	19-21
<u>In re Topps S'holder Litig.</u> , 926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	9
<u>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</u> , C.A. No. 17398, 1999 WL 1054255 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999).....	13
<u>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</u> , 28 A.3d 442, 457 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	15
<u>Solomon v. Armstrong</u> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	6
<u>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</u> , No. C.A. 17727, 2000 WL 238026 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Thompson v. Enstar Corp.</u> , 509 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1984).....	7
<u>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 7046, 1991 WL 29303, at *9 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1991).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141(a) (West 2010).....	6
--	---

Other Sources

<u>In re Ancestry.com Inc. Shareholder Litigation</u> , Sullivan & Cromwell LLP (Jan. 9, 2013), http://www.sullcrom.com/files/Publication/9ed56469-7044-4595-a2ef-f65074bf86ae/Presentation/PublicationAttachment/2a8e61f7-44bb-4098-9c30-f751a4bb556b/SC_Publication_In_re_Ancestry_com_Inc_Shareholder_Litigation.pdf	9
<u>Portia Policastro, When Delaware Corporate Managers Turn Auctioneers: Triggering the Revlon Duty After the Paramount Decision</u> , 16 Del. J. Corp. L. 187 (1991).....	16
